

No. 99-387

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THOMAS E. RALEIGH, Chapter 7 Trustee
for the Estate of William J. Stoecker,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS,
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondents.

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE FOR THE STATES OF
NEW MEXICO, ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, IOWA, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSOURI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NORTH DAKOTA,
OHIO, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH, VERMONT,
WASHINGTON AND WYOMING IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Filed March 23, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

HONORABLE ANDREW
KETTERER
Attorney General
of Maine
Office of the Attorney
General
State House Station Six
Augusta, ME 04333

HONORABLE J. JOSEPH
CURRAN JR.
Attorney General
of Maryland
Office of the Attorney
General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202-2202

HONORABLE THOMAS F.
REILLY
Attorney General
of Massachusetts
Office of the Attorney
General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108-1698

HONORABLE JENNIFER M.
GRANHOLM
Attorney General
of Michigan
Office of the Attorney
General
Post Office Box 30212
525 West Ottawa Street
Lansing, MI 48909-0212

HONORABLE MIKE HATCH
Attorney General
of Minnesota
Office of the Attorney
General
State Capitol
Suite 102
St. Paul, MN 55155

HONORABLE JEREMIAH W.
(JAY) NIXON
Attorney General
of Missouri
Office of the Attorney
General
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101

HONORABLE JOSEPH P.
MAZUREK
Attorney General
of Montana
Office of the Attorney
General
Justice Building, 215 North
Sanders
Helena, MT 59620-1401

HONORABLE DON STENBERG
Attorney General
of Nebraska
Office of the Attorney
General
State Capitol
Post Office Box 98920
Lincoln, NE 68509-8920

HONORABLE FRANKIE
SUE DEL PAPA
Attorney General
of Nevada
Office of the Attorney
General
Old Supreme Court
Building
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701

HONORABLE JOHN J.
FARMER, JR.
Attorney General of
New Jersey
Office of the Attorney
General
Richard J. Hughes Justice
Complex
25 Market Street, CN 080
Trenton, NJ 08625

HONORABLE HEIDI HEITKAMP
Attorney General of
North Dakota
Office of the Attorney
General
State Capitol
600 East Boulevard
Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58505-0040

HONORABLE BETTY D.
MONTGOMERY
Attorney General of Ohio
Office of the Attorney
General
State Office Tower

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THERE HAS NEVER BEEN A BANKRUPTCY POLICY REGARDING UNIFORM BURDENS OF PROOF IN THE CLAIM OBJECTION PRO- CESS	4
II. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM BASED ON THE UNDERLYING PRINCIPLES OF <i>BUTNER</i> <i>v. UNITED STATES</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979) AND 28 U.S.C. § 1652	10
III. <i>ERIE v. TOMPKINS</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) APPLIES IN BANKRUPTCY COURT WHEN PURELY STATE LAW ISSUES ARE BEING LITIGATED IN THE FEDERAL FORUM.....	12
IV. A RULE OVERRIDING NONBANKRPUTCY LAW BURDENS OF PROOF HAS ONLY BEEN APPLIED TO TAXING AUTHORITIES. A TRULY “UNIFORM” RULE WOULD BE UNWORKABLE	18
V. IF THE OPINION BELOW IS NOT AFFIRMED, THE BANKRUPTCY COURTS COULD BECOME THE STATE AND FEDERAL TAX COURT OF CHOICE. ESTABLISHED POLICY FAVORS NON-INTERFERENCE WITH STATE TAX LAWS AND AVOIDING GIVING DEBTORS A COMPETITIVE TAX ADVAN- TAGE BY FILING BANKRUPTCY.....	22
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assoc., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	17
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	20
<i>Baker v. Bullock</i> , 529 S.W.2d 279 (Tex. App. 1975)	11
<i>Burton Coal Co. v. Franklin Coal Co.</i> , 67 F.2d 796 (8th Cir. 1933)	6
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	3, 11, 17, 18
<i>California Bd. of Equalization v. Sierra Summit</i> , 490 U.S. 844 (1989)	27
<i>Cities Service Oil Co. v. Dunlap</i> , 308 U.S. 208 (1939)	12
<i>Coastal Steel Corp. v. Tilghman Wheelabrater, Ltd.</i> , 709 F.2d 190 (3d Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Commissioner v. Estate of Bosch</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967)	17
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	6
<i>DelCostello v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983)	14
<i>Dick v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 437 (1959)	11
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs, Dept. of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	12
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) ...	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Garrett v. Moore-McCormack Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 239 (1942)	12
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	11, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	14
<i>Hawes v. LeCraw</i> , 121 Ga. App. 532, 174 S.E.2d (1970)	11
<i>Heiser v. Woodruff</i> , 327 U.S. 726 (1946)	17
<i>Hollus v. Amtrak Northeast Corridor</i> , 937 F. Supp. 1110 (D.N.J. 1996)	13
<i>In re Andover Togs, Inc.</i> , 231 B.R. 521 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999)	19
<i>In re Bastyr & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 81 B.R. 978 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1988)	21
<i>In re Bell</i> , 34 F.2d 677 (D. Pa. 1929), modified, 39 F.2d 361 (3d Cir. 1930)	9
<i>In re Biglari Import Export, Inc.</i> , 130 B.R. 43 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1991)	19
<i>In re Borum</i> , 60 B.R. 516 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 1986)	19
<i>In re Brummer</i> , 147 B.R. 552 (Bankr. D. Mont. 1992)	19
<i>In re Canady</i> , 43 A.F.T.R. 2d 79-472 (N.D. Ga. 1978)	8
<i>In re Certified Credit Corp.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 1402 (S.D. Ohio 1971)	9
<i>In re Custom Distribution Serv., Inc.</i> , 216 B.R. 136 (Bankr. D.N.Y. 1997)	22
<i>In re Cutty's Gurnee, Inc.</i> , 133 B.R. 934 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1991)	21
<i>In re El Paso Refining, Inc.</i> , 192 B.R. 144 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1996)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Emergency Beacon, Corp.</i> , 48 B.R. 341 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1985)	21
<i>In re Farris</i> , 194 B.R. 931 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1996)	19
<i>In re Fidelity Holding Co.</i> , 837 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>In re Gandolfi & Co.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 706 (S.D.N.Y. 1940)	9
<i>In re Garfield Bag & Stationery Co.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 708 (S.D.N.Y. 1941)	9
<i>In re Glotzer</i> , 42 F. Supp. 712 (S.D.N.Y. 1941)	9
<i>In re Glover-McConnell Co.</i> , 9 F.2d 683 (D. Ga. 1925)	9
<i>In re Hood</i> , 95 B.R. 696 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1989)	19
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 189 B.R. 744 (N.D. Iowa 1995)	22
<i>In re Kirk</i> , 114 B.R. 771 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1990)	21
<i>In re Lang Body Co.</i> , 92 F.2d 338, (6th Cir. 1937) <i>cert. denied sub nom. Hipp v. Boyle</i> , 303 U.S. 637 (1938)	8
<i>In re Lasky</i> , 38 F. Supp. 24 (N.D. Ala. 1941)	9
<i>In re Madeline Marie Nursing Homes</i> , 694 F.2d 433 (6th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>In re Menefee</i> , 40 A.F.T.R. 2d 77-5006 (E.D. Mo. 1977)	8
<i>In re Mid America Co.</i> , 31 F. Supp. 601 (N.D. Ill. 1939)	9
<i>In re Niles</i> , 106 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>In re Noble</i> , 15 F. Supp. 648 (W.D.N.Y. 1936)	6
<i>In re O'Neill</i> , 80-2 U.S.T.C. (CCH) ¶ 9716 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 1980)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Osborn</i> , 4 B.R. 431 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1979)	9
<i>In re Oxford Ass'n</i> , 10 A.F.T.R. 2d 5957 (D.N.J. 1962)	9
<i>In re Parr</i> , 205 F. Supp. 492 (S.D. Tex. 1962)	9
<i>In re Petersilge</i> , 70 F. Supp. 95 (N.D. Ohio 1946)	9
<i>In re Progress Drilling & Marine</i> , 122 B.R. 62 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1990)	21
<i>In re Raflowitz</i> , 37 F. Supp. 202 (D. Conn. 1941)	9
<i>In re Reeves</i> , 25 A.F.T.R. 2d 70-761 (D. Colo. 1970)	9
<i>In re Shackelford</i> , 3 B.R. 42 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1980)	9
<i>In re Standard Mill</i> , 324 F. Supp. 386 (N.D. Tex. 1970)	9
<i>In re Stoecker</i> , 179 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 1999)	3, 22
<i>In re Thinking Machines</i> , 203 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1996), <i>modified</i> 203 B.R. 426 (D. Mass. 1997)	20
<i>In re Trans State Outdoor Advertising Co.</i> , 140 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>In re Transystems, Inc.</i> , 569 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1978)	16
<i>In re Trustees System Co. of Louisville</i> , 30 F. Supp. 361 (W.D. Ky. 1939)	9
<i>In re Uneco, Inc.</i> , 532 F.2d 1204 (8th Cir. 1976)	8
<i>In re Unioil</i> , 962 F.2d 988 (10th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>In re Ward</i> , 131 F. Supp. 387 (D. Colo. 1955)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Wilhem</i> , 173 B.R. 398 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 1994)	28
<i>In re Wills</i> , 126 B.R. 489 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1991)	19
<i>In re Woehr</i> , 121 B.R. 743 (N.D. Tex. 1990)	19
<i>James v. Huddleston</i> , 795 S.W.2d 661 (Tenn. 1990)	11
<i>Lewis v. Manufacturers Nat'l Bank</i> , 364 U.S. 603 (1961)	12
<i>Maternally Yours v. Your Maternity Shop</i> , 234 F.2d 538 (2d Cir. 1956)	14
<i>Morgan v. South Bend Community School Corp.</i> , 797 F.2d 471 (7th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>National Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	27
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	15
<i>O'Melveny & Meyers v. F.D.I.C.</i> 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	14
<i>One Lot Emerald Cut Stones and One Ring v. U.S.</i> , 409 U.S. 232 (1972)	24
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943)	12
<i>Palmer v. Webster and Atlas Nat'l Bank</i> , 312 U.S. 156 (1941)	28
<i>Paschal v. Blieden</i> , 127 F.2d 398 (8th Cir. 1942)	8
<i>Stohr v. New Mexico Bureau of Revenue</i> , 90 N.M. 43, 559 P.2d 420 (Ct. App. 1976)	11
<i>The Bible Speaks v. Dovydenas</i> , 81 B.R. 750 (D. Mass. 1988)	19
<i>Thinking Machines v. New Mexico Tax. and Rev. Dept.</i> , 211 B.R. 426 (D. Mass. 1997)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thomson v. Boswell</i> , 166 F.2d 106 (6th Cir. 1948)	20
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979)	24
<i>United Savings Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	10
<i>United States v. Generes</i> , 405 U.S. 93 (1972)	23
<i>United States v. Knox Powell Stockton, Co.</i> , 83 F.2d 423 (9th Cir. 1936)	8
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996)	22
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946)	17
<i>Whitney v. Dresser</i> , 200 U.S. 532 (1906), <i>aff'g In re Dresser</i> , 135 F. 495 (2d Cir. 1905)	4
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 57a	6, 7, 8
11 U.S.C. § 93a	6
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)	10, 17
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(2)	17
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)	26
11 U.S.C. § 505(a)	22
11 U.S.C. § 505(a)(1)	10, 24
11 U.S.C. § 505(a)(2)(A)	23, 24
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8)(A).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8)(C).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 510(c)	17
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	23
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 151.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 960.....	27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)	14, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1652.....	2, 10, 12
I.R.C. § 7491(a).....	25
I.R.C. § 7491(a)(1)	25
I.R.C. § 7491(a)(2)	25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 42-1254-D-4 (1999)	11
National Bankruptcy Act of 1898, § 57n.....	5
Act of June 18, 1934, ch. 585, 48 Stat. 993 (1934) (former 28 U.S.C. § 124a).....	28
Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-206 (1998)	25
52 Stat. 840, 867 (1938)	6
Pub. L. No. 86-519, 74 Stat. 217 (1960).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES & CODES	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1001	7
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(f)	4, 7, 8
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3007	15
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014	15
Fed. R. Evid. 101.....	10
Fed. R. Evid. 301.....	8, 11
Fed. R. Evid. 302.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
19 C. Wright, A. Miller & C. Cooper, <i>Federal Prac- tice and Procedure: Jurisdiction 2d</i> § 4520 (1996)	16
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts' Publica- tion Entitled <i>Bankruptcy Basics</i> at 3 and 14, reprinted at <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/bank
basic.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/bank basic.pdf	1
Alfred Hill, <i>Erie Doctrine In Bankruptcy</i> , 66 HARV. L. REV. 1013 (1953)	15, 17, 18
Black's Law Dictionary 1224 (6th ed. 1990).....	6
Carol E. Goldberg-Ambrose, <i>The Protective Juris- diction of the Federal Courts</i> , 30 UCLA L. REV. 542 (1983)	13
Dean Faust, <i>Chapter 11 Never Looked So Good</i> , March 20, 2000, BUSINESS WEEK at 44	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Francis M. Allegra, <i>Bankruptcy Courts: The Tax Forum for the '90s</i> 38 FED. BAR NEWS AND J. 338 (August 1991)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 1409, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. at 13 (1937)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 1138, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934).....	28
Leo P. Martinez, <i>Tax Collection and Populist Rhetoric: Shifting the Burden of Proof in Tax Cases</i> , 39 Hast. L. J. 239 (1988)	24
News Release, Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, March 3, 2000, reprinted at http://www.uscourts.gov/Press_Releases/cy99bk.pdf	1
Paul J. Mishkin, <i>Federal "Question" in the District Courts</i> , 53 COLUM. L. REV. 157 (1953)	13
REPORT OF THE NATIONAL BANKRUPTCY REVIEW COMMISSION, Recommendation 3.2.5 (Oct. 20, 1997)	29
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 13-14 (1978)	27
Steve R. Johnson, <i>The Dangers of Symbolic Legislation: Perceptions and Reality of the New Burden-of-Proof Rules</i> , 84 IOWA L. REV. 413 (1999)	24, 26
